## ACTION MEETING MUNICIPAL BUILDING

Sunshine Statement: Be advised that proper notice has been given by the Township Council in accordance with the sunshine law in the following manner. Notice advertised in the Burlington County Times and Camden Courier Post on January 7, 2021 and posted on the bulletin board on the same date.

ROLL CALL: Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell were present.

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Catrambone, Mayor, Mr. Siciliano, Solicitor, Mr. Hatcher, Administrator and Ms. Eggers.

## CONSENT AGENDA

- a. **Resolution 2021-22:** Authorizing the Cancellation Of Taxes Of A Totally Disabled Veteran Located At Block 142 Lot 25 Partial Tax Year 2021 And Thereafter
- b. **Resolution 2021-23:** Refunding Road Opening Application Fee In The Amount Of \$50.00 For 735 Baylor Avenue
- c. **Resolution 2021-24:** Adopting 2021 Temporary Capital Budget

Ms. Parejo made a motion, seconded by Mr. Jeney to adopt the consent agenda.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

#### **ORDINANCE OF FIRST READING**

Township of Delran Ordinance 2021-03

Bond Ordinance Authorizing Stormwater Repairs On Stewart Avenue In And For The Township Of Delran; Appropriating The Sum Of \$75,000 Therefor; Authorizing The Issuance Of General Obligation Bonds Or Bond Anticipation Notes Of The Township Of Delran, County Of Burlington, New Jersey, In The Aggregate Principal Amount Not To Exceed \$71,250; Making Certain Determinations And Covenants; And Authorizing Certain Related Actions In Connection With The Foregoing Mr. Lyon made a motion, seconded by Mr. Smith to adopt the consent agenda.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

# **MOTIONS**

Mr. Lyon made a motion authorizing the payment of bills including all purchases made under the Cooperative Purchasing Agreement. The motion was seconded Mr. Jeney.

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

## Motion Approved

Mr. Burrell made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lyon granting a mercantile license to the following:

1. Bigwood's Custom Painting, 2 Norman Avenue

There being no questions, the roll was called.

Mr. Smith, Mr. Jeney, Ms. Parejo, Mr. Lyon and Mr. Burrell voted aye.

Ayes: 5 Nays: None

Motion Approved

At this time, Council proceeded with the regularly scheduled work session.

Submitted,

Jamey Eggers Municipal Clerk